allow such transparency and acts to penalize a client’s fertile donor mare at the expense of another client’s 
sub fertile donor mare. PSAFC goal is to offer industry leading work for an affordable and competitive rate.  

1.   To pay the PSAFC an eight hundred thirty five dollars ($835.00) NON-REFUNDABLE/NON-TRANSFERABLE 
UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCE (regardless of flush/transfer outcome, expiration of breeding season) recipient 
mare guarantee fee that secures a recipient mare for the Donor mare whose name appears above for the 
current breeding season (defined as Jan 15th – Oct 31st) only.

[...]

the donor mare is flushed, follicles are aspirated, or a shipped embryo is transferred.  THERE WILL BE 
NO EXCEPTIONS TO THIS. 

1a.  Recipient Lease Fees: For each pregnant recipient mare diagnosed in foal at 21 days with a heartbeat, a  

lease fee of three thousand three hundred dollars ($3300.00) will be due.   

1b.  Refunds: The lease fee will be refunded in full upon receipt of a written statement from the attending    
             Veterinarian stating the mare is no longer in foal prior to 61 days, and pending the return of the recipient mare to

[...]

$1,000 or forfeit any refund due after loss of pregnancy, and to deny future lease of recipient mares for failure 
to return them in reasonable condition.   ALL RECIPIENTS MUST BE RETURNED UPON WEANING OF THE 
FOAL AND WILL NOT BE AVAILABLE FOR PURCHASE. Should the recipient mare die while under the care of the 
Owner, a price of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) and an official letter from the attending veterinarian 
stating the findings at the time of death will be due to PSAFC. If an official letter from the attending veterinarian cannot 
be provided, the Owner of the donor mare will be charged the full price ($3,300) for loss of the recipient mare. Should 
the recipient mare not return 6 months after expected foaling due date, a price of three thousand three hundred 
dollars ($3,300) will be due to PSAFC from the Owner, and PSAFC will deny any future lease of recipient mares.  

Initial     

6.   To take entire responsibility of registering the foal(s) resulting from the embryo transfer.  PSAFC urges all owners